

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

Case No. 2D21-2094

CONSERVANCY OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA and
COLLIER ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellees.

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twentieth Judicial Circuit,
in and for Collier County, Florida
(Case No. 11-2020-CA-000780-0001-XX)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE GOLDEN GATE ESTATES AREA CIVIC ASSOCIATION AND
AFFECTED GOLDEN GATE ESTATES RESIDENTS**

Patrick H. Neale
Florida Bar Number: 258253
Patrick Neale & Associates
5470 Bryson Court
Naples, Florida 34109
Phone: (239) 642-1485
Fax: (239) 642-1487
Primary Email Service Address: email-
service@patrickneale.com
Secondary Email Service:
pneale@patrickneale.com

November 22, 2021

*Counsel for the Golden Gate
Estates Area Civic Association
and Affected Golden Gate
Estates Residents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Interest 5

 A. Golden Gate Estates Area Civic Association 5

 B. Affected Golden Gate Estates Residents..... 5

II. Interest of Amici Curiae..... 7

III. Summary of the Argument..... 12

IV. Argument..... 14

 A. If the trial court’s decision stands, Golden Gate Estates would be without recourse to challenge RLSA development approvals that fail to comply with GMP and LDC requirements, and as a result negatively impact their rural way of life. 14

 B. If the trial court’s decision stands, Golden Gate Estates would be without recourse for massive traffic impacts of new development. 16

 C. Rivergrass serves as a warning why Estates residents must maintain the right to challenge developments that are inconsistent with Collier County’s GMP and LDC transportation policies..... 21

V. Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Statutes</u>	
Florida Statutes	
§ 163.3215	<i>passim</i>
§ 163.3180	17, 19
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Collier County Growth Mgmt. Dep't, Cmty. Plan. Section Staff, Golden Gate Area Master Plan Restudy (Sept. 21, 2017), https://www.colliercountyfl.gov/Home/ShowDocument?id=74810	5, 20
Collier County Growth Management Plan Future Land Use Element, Rural Land Stewardship Overlay, https://www.colliercountyfl.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/91408/637557252136930000 :	14, 18-19, 21
Collier County Land Development Code 4.08.07, https://library.municode.com/fl/collier_county/codes/land_development_code?nodeId=CH4SIDEDEST_4.08.00RULASTARZOOVDISTPR_4.08.07SRDE	15
Collier County Land Development Code 6.02.03.F.1, https://library.municode.com/fl/collier_county/codes/land_development_code?nodeId=CH6INIMADPUFARE_6.02.00ADPUFARE_6.02.03TRLESERE	20
Collier County Ordinance 2021-28, https://app.collierclerk.com/LFBMR/DocView.aspx?id=260987&dbid=0&repo=BMRPROD	9
GMD Public Portal, Collier County, https://cvportal.colliercountyfl.gov/CityViewWeb/Planning/Status?planningId=27987	11

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, *Climate Change 2021: The Physical Science Basis, Summary for Policy Makers* 9, A.3.4 (Oct. 2021), https://www.ipcc.ch/report/ar6/wg1/downloads/report/IPCC_AR6_WGI_SPM_final.pdf..... 10

Stantec Consulting Servs., Inc., Eastern Collier Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan (Aug. 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/FWS-R4-ES-2018-0079-0036> 9

U.S. Gazetteer Files, U.S. Census Bureau, <https://www.census.gov/geographies/reference-files/time-series/geo/gazetteer-files.2020.html> (accessed October 31, 2021)..... 9
